and all other funds available for maintenance purposes, except funds received for non-resident pupils, and from tax levies in excess of 30 mills, will produce \$50.00 for each resident kindergarten pupil at least five years of age in average daily attendance, \$75.00 for each resident elementary school pupil in average daily attendance, \$125.00 for each resident high school pupil in average daily attendance plus the cost of transportation or board of resident pupils, subject to rules and regulations of the state board of education."

Approved April 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 501--H. F. No. 488

An act appropriating moneys for repair and maintenance of a monument erected by the State of Minnesota in 1916 at the Andersonville National Cemetery and Prison Park, Georgia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for repairs of monument.—The Adjutant General of the state of Minnesota is hereby authorized to transmit to the Quartermaster General of the Army the sum of \$350.00 out of moneys appropriated for the maintenance of the National Guard for the repair and maintenance of the monument erected by the state of Minnesota in 1916 at the Andersonville National Cemetery and Prison Park in the State of Georgia.

Approved April 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 502-H. F. No. 653

An act relating to non-intoxicating malt liquor licenses; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3200-8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3200-8, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"3200-8. Licenses to be issued for one year.—All licenses for the sale of non-intoxicating malt liquors shall be issued